
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2209

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 12, 2026


STATUS OF PROPOSALS UNDER DAY-NULM


NO. 2209.    SHRI APPALANAIDU KALISETTI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-


(a) the details of proposals submitted, approved and implemented under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana–National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) since its inception during the last ten years, year and State/UT-
wise;

(b) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, released and utilised under each component of DAY-NULM, year and State/UT-wise;

(c) the number of urban poor beneficiaries covered under the skill training, self-employment, shelter for urban homeless and street vendors’ support components of the said Mission, State/UT-wise;

(d) the current status of shelters for the urban homeless constructed or upgraded under DAY-NULM including capacity, average occupancy levels and key amenities provided, State/UT-wise; and

 (e) the list of pending proposals along with the reasons for their pendency and the expected timelines fixed for their approval, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a): Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, MoHUA implemented “Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” to reduce economic, social and residential vulnerabilities of urban poor with seven components. The Mission concluded on 30.09.2024. Under the Mission, as on 30.09.2024, over 1 crore urban poor women brought into Self Help Groups (SHGs) fold, over 39.43 lakh livelihoods created through skill training & placement, access to subsidized credit to individual and groups for setting up micro-enterprises and saving corpus-based bank linkages to SHGs, over 6.56 lakh SHGs received bank linkage and under the Innovative and Special Projects (I&SP) component of the Mission, a total of four projects were approved.


(b): Under DAY-NULM, funds were released to States / UTs in a consolidated manner for the implementation of all Mission components. The inter-se allocation of funds under different components of the Mission is done by the respective States/ UTs, as per their requirements. The year-wise details of funds released to States / UTs are at Annexure-I.
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(c): The State / wise details regarding number of urban poor beneficiaries covered under the skill training, self-employment, status of shelters for urban homeless and street vendors’ support component of the Mission are at Annexure-II.


 (d)&(e): As per seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India, Land &

Colonization are State subjects. However, MoHUA supplemented the efforts of State Governments/UTs by administering a Scheme for Shelter for Urban Homeless as a component of DAY-NULM with an objective to provide all weather permanent shelters equipped with basic facilities to the urban homeless. As per information given by States / UTs, as on 30.09.2024, a total of 1,995 shelters with capacity of 1.41 lakh beds were made. State / UT wise list is at Annexure-II. The occupancy of residents accommodates or availed shelter benefits vary from time to time. The average number of occupancies is not maintained by the Ministry. The basic common facilities/ amenities such as water, sanitation, electricity, kitchen/ cooking space, common recreation space were provided at the shelters for dignified human living as prescribed in SUH guidelines. The
Mission ended on 30.09.2024.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 2209 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 12.02.2026 REGARDING ‘STATUS OF PROPOSALS UNDER DAY-NULM’
FUND RELEASED & UTILIZED STATUS FROM 2014-15 TO 2024-25 UNDER DAY-NULM

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 (Rs in crore)
Sl.
No

States/UTs 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

         Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized
1 Andhra P 40.34 40.34 15.00 15.00 56.30 56.30 36.31 36.31 30.20 30.20
2 Arunachal P 1.94 1.94 1.46 1.46 1.43 1.43 6.22 6.22 3.66 3.66
3 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.00 13.00 0.00 0.00
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 25.73 25.73 22.38 22.38 0.00 0.00 42.52 42.52
5 Chhattisgarh 14.88 14.88 17.79 17.79 13.46 13.46 34.56 34.56 21.15 21.15
6 Goa 0.62 0.62 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.23 2.08 2.08 4.85 4.85
7 Gujarat 63.54 63.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.94 30.94
8 Haryana 16.08 16.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Himachal P 6.04 6.04 2.50 2.50 3.56 3.56 8.05 8.05 1.69 1.69

10 J & K 9.99 9.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.89 1.89 3.23 3.23
11 Jharkhand 10.13 10.13 14.61 14.61 15.36 15.36 44.89 44.89 11.24 11.24
12 Karnataka 63.47 63.47 9.90 9.90 0.00 0.00 23.08 23.08 0.00 0.00
13 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.19 25.19 18.60 18.60
14 Madhya P 51.58 51.58 5.00 5.00 28.80 28.80 41.75 41.75 21.60 21.60
15 Maharashtra 128.54 128.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 Manipur 8.37 8.37 3.11 3.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 Meghalaya 4.20 4.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 Mizoram 8.52 8.52 10.32 10.32 20.93 20.93 12.73 12.73 6.82 6.82
19 Nagaland 5.32 5.32 0.00 0.00 8.45 8.45 10.87 10.87 3.43 3.43
20 Odisha 18.08 18.08 13.22 13.22 6.56 6.56 17.05 17.05 16.24 16.24
21 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.07 10.07 0.00 0.00
22 Rajasthan 42.01 42.01 0.00 0.00 7.92 7.92 28.51 28.51 31.10 31.10
23 Sikkim 1.52 1.52 0.85 0.85 0.97 0.97 2.31 2.31 1.12 1.12
24 Tamil Nadu 64.40 64.40 57.86 57.86 58.45 58.45 78.85 78.85 68.53 68.53
25 Telangana 0.00 0.00 39.88 39.88 4.70 4.70 32.49 32.49 15.56 15.56
26 Tripura 9.46 9.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.93 8.93 6.33 6.33
27 Uttar Pradesh 46.55 46.55 17.42 17.42 22.66 22.66 71.95 71.95 53.38 53.38
28 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 5.08 5.08 5.38 5.38 8.00 8.00 7.75 7.75
29 West Bengal 53.73 53.73 0.00 0.00 8.31 8.31 32.96 32.96 35.94 35.94
30 A & N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.06 0.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Chandigarh 2.82 2.82 0.00 0.00 0.93 0.93 1.99 1.99 1.82 1.82
32 D&N Haveli, DD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.00
33 Delhi  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
34 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.79 2.79 2.97 2.97 1.97 1.97
35 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Total 672.13 672.13 239.73 239.73 290.63 290.30 556.70 556.70 439.84 439.67


                                                      FUND RELEASED & UTILIZED STATUS FROM 2014-15 TO 2024-25 UNDER DAY-NULM
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      (Rs in crore)


Sl.
No

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

    Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released        Utilized Released Utilized Released            Utilized
1 Andhra P 98.45 98.45 58.23 58.23 60.50 60.50 37.63 24.99 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
2 Arunachal P 6.59 6.59 9.36 9.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.47 7.47 0.00  0.00
3 Assam 14.86 14.86 21.92 21.92 32.91 32.91 20.16 20.16 16.62 16.62 0.00  0.00
4 Bihar 31.08 31.08 30.90 30.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 0.00  0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 17.02 17.02 0.00 0.00 14.71 14.71 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00  0.00
6 Goa 3.40 3.40 3.90 3.90 3.40 3.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
7 Gujarat 14.08 14.08 71.58 71.58 49.67 49.67 32.66 32.66 40.79 40.79 6.25 4.75
8 Haryana 29.63 29.63 10.54 10.54 14.22 14.22 12.82 12.82 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
9 Himachal P 6.81 6.81 10.21 10.21 10.20 10.20 6.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00

10 J & K 11.56 11.56 3.67 3.67 6.25 6.25 13.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
11 Jharkhand 16.28 16.28 16.28 16.28 18.37 18.37 0.00 0.00 12.00 12.00 0.00  0.00
12 Karnataka 16.46 16.46 32.07 32.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.25 26.25 0.00  0.00
13 Kerala 24.09 24.09 27.90 27.90 35.38 35.38 29.23 29.23 15.00 15.00 5.00 5.00
14 Madhya P 48.80 48.80 55.09 55.09 63.36 63.36 100.00 100.00 10.00 10.00 0.00  0.00
15 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 96.15 96.15 64.37 64.37 62.33 62.33 90.09 90.09 0.00  0.00
16 Manipur 3.65 3.65 2.98 2.98 10.08 10.08 25.00 25.00 5.35 5.35 0.00  0.00
17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 3.79 3.79 0.00 0.00 1.29 1.29 2.80 2.80 0.00  0.00
18 Mizoram 5.82 5.82 16.17 16.17 14.98 14.98 10.00 10.00 3.99 3.99 0.00  0.00
19 Nagaland 4.06 4.06 6.96 6.96 4.92 4.92 1.83 1.83 7.38 7.38 0.00  0.00
20 Odisha 14.32 14.32 20.07 20.07 13.43 13.43 0.00 0.00 8.44 8.44 0.00  0.00
21 Punjab 16.17 16.17 0.00 0.00 19.36 19.36 68.49 67.29 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
22 Rajasthan 38.11 38.11 39.31 39.31 40.53 40.53 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00  0.00
23 Sikkim 2.44 2.44 1.10 0.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 81.36 81.36 110.65 110.65 104.67 104.67 6.00 6.00 85.00 85.00 0.00  0.00
25 Telangana 42.13 42.13 38.10 38.10 31.69 31.69 100.00 100.00 25.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
26 Tripura 7.88 7.88 13.48 13.48 14.17 14.17 2.00 2.00 10.86 10.86 0.00  0.00

27
Uttar
Pradesh 98.56 98.56 65.34 65.34 62.65 62.65 0.00 0.00 33.98 33.98 8.75 8.75

28 Uttarakhand 7.32 7.32 6.05 6.05 2.00 2.00 8.60 8.60 0.00 0.00 2.50 1.97
29 West Bengal 25.79 25.79 34.30 34.30 43.39 43.39 0.00 0.00 45.42 45.42 5.00 5.00

30
A & N
Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.00  0.00

31 Chandigarh 3.08 3.08 1.82 1.82 1.86 1.86 2.54 2.54 3.55 3.55 0.50 0.50

32
D&N
Haveli, DD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00

33 Delhi  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
34 Puducherry 2.97 2.97 4.20 4.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.11 5.11 0.00  0.00
35 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.10 0.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00
  Total 692.77 692.77 812.12 811.56 739.47 738.02 540.04 512.74 496.44 470.10 29.00 26.97


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED IN PART (C) & (D) OF LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 2209 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 12.02.2026


STATE-WISE PHYSICAL PROGRESS UNDER DAY-NULM (FROM 01.04.2014 to 30.09.2024)


S.
No

State Name No. of
Candidates Skill

trained

No. of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises under SEP

No. of loans
disbursed to SHGs
under SHG-Bank

Linkage programme

No. of created
shelters under
DAY-NULM

No. of beds / occupancy created for the homeless
(including non NULM

shelter)

No. of Certificate of Vending issued

1 A&N Islands 143 7 1 0 60 676

2 Andhra Pradesh 82,546 1,07,097 1,20,451 95 6,510 4,66,028

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4,475 76 17 0 0 1,285

4 Assam 34,905 6,520 8,197 6 1,120 92,427

5 Bihar 37,346 13,769 15,993 111 4,069 1,60,095

6 Chandigarh 7,207 410 0 1 239 10,930

7 Chhattisgarh 41,778 49,323 15,086 47 2,221 9,851

8
Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0 0 0


0 0 1,853

9 Goa 6,605 264 23 3 138 62,333

10 Gujarat 1,07,003 30,324 17,878 78 12,825 2,688

11 Haryana 34,136 8,008 1,254 54 2,987 2,09,885

12 Himachal Pradesh 7,102 4,022 1,748 20 901 95,306

13 Jammu & Kashmir 5,264 16,383 275 2 100 6,035

14 Jharkhand 1,10,619 12,767 7,651 57 1,618 23,695

15 Karnataka 22,315 26,592 10,361 108 4,053 50,278

16 Kerala 22,356 14,492 22,836 27 11,791 2,02,531

17 Ladakh 0 22 0 0 0 6,912

18 Madhya Pradesh 2,60,640 92,624 25,909 118 4,301 427

19 Maharashtra 2,01,108 62,485 82,833 99 5,638 7,31,732

20 Manipur 10,734 136 123 0 0 29,991

21 Meghalaya 2,600 137 4 4 95 13,952

22 Mizoram 10,733 2,471 278 96 5,243 253

23 Nagaland 582 382 0 3 90 3,214

24 NCT of Delhi 1,921 1,213 6 193 17,035 5,569

25 Odisha 17,026 45,950 22,319 46 2,292 24,818


26 Puducherry 3,194 612 658 2 200 2,445

27 Punjab 74,344 12,149 270 30 4,637 1,76,932

28 Rajasthan 51,638 32,943 4,873 237 11,070 28,356

29 Sikkim 3,294 35 0 0  95 351

30 Tamil Nadu 50,654 3,09,247 1,70,473 276 19,398 1,26,052

31 Telangana 24,484 15,623 43,420 45 5,567 3,59,865

32 Tripura 2,146 2,034 5,314 9 450 8,656

33 Uttar Pradesh 2,19,757 90,188 16,731 145 10,865 9,49,429

34 Uttarakhand 20,432 9,173 851 13 1,311 21,981

35 West Bengal 63,865 14,421 46,374 70 4,147 292
Total 15,42,952 9,81,899 6,42,207 1,995 1,41,066 38,87,123

